## MAINE STATE LEGISLATURE

The following document is provided by the

LAW AND LEGISLATIVE DIGITAL LIBRARY

at the Maine State Law and Legislative Reference Library

http://legislature.maine.gov/lawlib



Reproduced from scanned originals with text recognition applied (searchable text may contain some errors and/or omissions)

#### ACTS AND RESOLVES

AS PASSED BY THE

# Ninety-first and Ninety-second Legislatures

OF THE

#### STATE OF MAINE

From April 10, 1943 to April 21, 1945 AND MISCELLANEOUS STATE PAPERS From April 10, 1943 to May 24, 1945

Published by the Revisor of Statutes in accordance with Chapter 10 of the Revised Statutes of 1944.

KENNEBEC JOURNAL AUGUSTA, MAINE 1945

### PUBLIC LAWS

OF THE

## STATE OF MAINE

As Passed by the Ninety-second Legislature

1945

'Sec. 64. Stables where condemned animals are found, to be disinfected. The commissioner shall thoroughly disinfect all stables and premises where condemned animals are found, or cause the same to be done by a competent agent in the employ of such commissioner, and the expense incurred on account of such disinfectant shall be paid ½ from the appropriation allowed for the use of the division of animal industry and ½ by the owner or person in control of such stable and premises; provided, however, that the commissioner may pay ½ of the expense from the appropriation allowed for the use of the division of animal husbandry.'

Effective July 21, 1945

#### Chapter 139

AN ACT Relating to Clerk Hire in Probation Office in Androscoggin County.

Be it enacted by the People of the State of Maine, as follows:

R. S., c. 136, § 28, amended. The 3rd paragraph of section 28 of chapter 136 of the revised statutes is hereby amended to read as follows:

'The county of Androscoggin shall have 2 probation officers, one to be designated probation officer and one to be designated assistant probation officer; and the county commissioners for Androscoggin county shall pay the probation officer a salary of \$7,800 \$2,400, annually, and shall pay the assistant probation officer a salary of \$7,000 \$1,300, annually; and furthermore the probation officers for Androscoggin county shall be entitled to select a clerk or stenographer for the probation office, and the county commissioners shall appropriate the sum of \$832 \$1,040, annually, for such clerk hire. Furthermore, the county commissioners for Androscoggin county shall provide suitable quarters in the county building for this office.'

Effective July 21, 1945